PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7213854

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BIOTEMPUS PTY LTD	12/10/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JASZAC INVESTMENTS PTY	
Street Address:	85 QUEEN STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 2, LEVEL 7	
City:	MELBOURNE	
State/Country:	: AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3000	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8524651	
Patent Number:	9122778	
Patent Number:	9268908	
Patent Number:	9239904	
Patent Number:	10714208	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 610386184131

Email: kseidenman@fbrice.com.au
Correspondent Name: KENNETH SEIDENMAN
Address Line 1: 477 COLLINS STREET

Address Line 2: LEVEL 33

Address Line 4: MELBOURNE, AUSTRALIA 3000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KENNETH SEIDENMAN		
SIGNATURE:	/Kenneth Seidenman/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2022	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

PATENT REEL: 059202 FRAME: 0051

507167008

Total Attachments: 3

source=Biotempus US Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Biotempus US Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Biotempus US Patent Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 059202 FRAME: 0052

Confirmatory Assignment Deed



Parties	Biotempus Pty Ltd (ACN 615 859 893) of c/- Hollingworth & Co Pty Ltd, Suite 01, Level 2, 517 Flinders Lane, Melbourne, Victoria 3000 (Assignor)			
	Jaszac Investments Pty Ltd(ACN 128 619 483) of Suite 2, Level 7, 85 Queen Stre Melbourne Vic 3000 (Assignee)			
Background	A. Assignor and Assignee are parties to an IP Assignment Deed dated on or about the date of this deed (Principal Deed). B. Pursuant to the Principal Deed, Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to Assignor. C. Assignor enters into this deed to confirm its assignment of the Patents to Assignee.			
Key Items	Effective Date	15 December 2021		
	Patents	The patents and patent applications set out in Schedule A starting on page 2, including all inventions claimed therein and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations in-part, supplemental disclosures and reissues thereof, and rights to claim priority dates for the foregoing.		
Date	This deed is dated the date on which the parties sign on page 3, or if the parties sign on different dates then the last such date.			

Terms

- In this deed capitalised words have the corresponding meanings given in the Key Items section above.
- 2. With effect on and from the Effective Date, Assignor assigns to Assignee all legal and beneficial right, title and interest in the Patents.
- This deed is governed by the laws of Victoria, Australia.
- 4. The parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Victoria, Australia in relation to any disputes arising out of or in relation to this deed.
- 5. In this deed, unless the contrary intention appears:
 - (a) the word "including" and similar words are not words of limitation;
 - (b) the singular includes the plural and vice versa;
 - (c) a reference to a statute, regulation or provision of a statute or regulation includes a reference to any amended, re-enacted or replacement version from time to time;

Confirmatory Assignment Deed

Page 1 of 3

- (d) headings (including words in italics) are for convenience and do not affect the construction of this deed;
- (e) a reference to a thing includes any part of that thing;
- (f) a reference to a clause, schedule or annexure is a reference to a clause in or a schedule or annexure to this deed; and
- (g) a reference to this deed includes any schedules and annexures to it.

Schedule A - Patents

#	Jurisdiction	Number	Туре	Title	Inventors
1.	Australia	2003905858	Provisional patent application	Method of therapy	Martin Leonard Ashdown
2.	WIPO	PCT/AU2004/001456	Patent application	Method of therapy	Martin Leonard Ashdown
3.	United States	8,524,651	Granted patent	Method of therapy	Martin Leonard Ashdown
4.	United States	US 61/181,508	Provisional patent application	Methods of treating diseases	Martin Ashdown and Andrew Robinson
5.	WIPO	PCT/AU2010/000649	Patent application	Methods of treating diseases	Martin Ashdown and Andrew Robinson
6.	Canada	2763373	Granted patent	Methods of treating diseases	Martin Ashdown and Andrew Robinson
7 s	France	2435825	Granted patent	Methods of treating diseases	Martin Ashdown and Andrew Robinson
8.	Germany	60 2010 025 942.0	Granted patent	Methods of treating diseases	Martin Ashdown and Andrew Robinson
9.	United Kingdom	2435825	Granted patent	Methods of treating diseases	Martin Ashdown and Andrew Robinson
10.	United States	9,122,778	Granted patent	Methods of treating diseases	Martin Ashdown and Andrew Robinson
11,	United States	9,268,908	Granted patent	Methods of treating diseases	Martin Ashdown and Andrew Robinson
12.	United States	9,239,904	Granted patent	Methods of treating diseases	Martin Ashdown and Andrew Robinson
13.	United States	10,714,208	Granted patent	Methods of treating diseases	Martin Ashdown and Andrew Robinson
14.	Hong Kong	16105744.0	Granted patent	Methods of treating diseases	Martin Ashdown and Andrew Robinson

Confirmatory Assignment Deed

Page 2 of 3

Signing page

Assignor Executed as a deed by Biotempus Pty Ltd (ACN 615 859 893) in accordance with section 127(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth): DATE DIRECTOR SIGNATURE Kwi Mc Crohan **Assignee** Executed as a deed by Jaszac Investments Pty Ltd (ACN 128 619 483) in accordance with section 127(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth): DATE DIRECTOR SIGNATURE **DIRECTOR SIGNATURE** NAME NAME

Confirmatory Assignment Deed

Page 3 of 3